with the relevant transitional provisions.  The initial investment as at January 1, 2011 for purposes
of applying the equity method is measured as the aggregate of the carrying amount of the assets
and liabilities that the Company had previously proportionately consolidated.  Such change in
accounting has affected the amounts reported in the Company’s consolidated financial statements
as presented below:

a. The breakdown of assets and liabilities that have been aggregated into a single line investment
account which represents the deemed cost of the interest in TA Power follows:

January 1,

2011

(In Thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents P=77,368
Trade and other receivables 56,747
Inventories 63,392
Other current assets 77,795
Investments 33,465
Property, plant and equipment - net 133,880
Deferred income tax assets - net 630
Other noncurrent assets 4,674
Total assets 447,951

Trade and other payables 96,425
Other noncurrent liabilities 4,626
Total liabilities 101,051

 P=346,900

- 6 -

*SGVMG300132*

b. The impact on the consolidated balance sheets follow:

Reconciliation of Net Assets as at December 31, 2011

As previously

reported
Effect of early

adoption

As restated
 (In Thousands)

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents P=1,037,285 (P=158,238) P=879,047
Trade and other receivables 1,659,405 (57,092) 1,602,313
Inventories 1,929,777 (30,075) 1,899,702
Other current assets 561,900 (61,016) 500,884
Total Current Assets 5,188,367 (306,421) 4,881,946

Noncurrent Assets
Interest in a joint venture* – 354,216 354,216
Investments 44,578 (42,019) 2,559
Property, plant and equipment - net 16,123,172 (71,519) 16,051,653
Goodwill 2,635,738 – 2,635,738
Intangible assets - net 187,526 – 187,526
Deferred income tax assets - net 17,677 – 17,677
Other noncurrent assets 263,598 (372) 263,226
Total Noncurrent Assets 19,272,289 240,306 19,512,595

TOTAL ASSETS P=24,460,656 (P=66,115) P=24,394,541

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Notes payable P=1,000,000 P=– P=1,000,000
Trade and other payables 3,120,025 (58,768) 3,061,257
Current portion of long-term debt 245,000 – 245,000
Total Current Liabilities 4,365,025 (58,768) 4,306,257

Noncurrent Liabilities
Long-term debt - net of current
   portion 729,888 – 729,888
Customers’ deposits 369,740 – 369,740
Retirement benefits liability 98,177 – 98,177
Provisions 170,685 (4,626) 166,059
Deferred income tax liabilities - net 2,721 (2,721) –
Total Noncurrent Liabilities 1,371,211 (7,347) 1,363,864

TOTAL LIABILITIES P=5,736,236 (P=66,115) P=5,670,121

NET ASSETS/TOTAL EQUITY P=18,724,420 P=– P=18,724,420

Equity attributable to equity holders
   of the Parent Company

P=18,714,032

P=–

P=18,714,032

Noncontrolling interest 10,388 – 10,388
 P=18,724,420 P=– P=18,724,420
* Presented as part of “Investments” in the December 31, 2011 consolidated balance sheet.

- 7 -

*SGVMG300132*

Reconciliation of Net Assets as at January 1, 2011

As previously

reported
Effect of early

adoption

As restated
 (In Thousands)

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents P=2,117,459 (P=77,368) P=2,040,091
Trade and other receivables 1,474,916 (56,747) 1,418,169
Inventories 2,062,894 (63,392) 1,999,502
Other current assets 545,362 (77,795) 467,567
Total Current Assets 6,200,631 (275,302) 5,925,329

Noncurrent Assets
Interest in a joint venture* – 346,900 346,900
Investments 36,024 (33,465) 2,559
Property, plant and equipment - net 16,752,284 (133,880) 16,618,404
Goodwill 2,635,738 – 2,635,738
Intangible assets - net 189,814 – 189,814
Deferred income tax assets - net 75,326 (630) 74,696
Other noncurrent assets 237,480 (4,674) 232,806
Total Noncurrent Assets 19,926,666 174,251 20,100,917

TOTAL ASSETS P=26,127,297 (P=101,051) P=26,026,246

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables P=2,885,640 (P=96,425) P=2,789,215
Current portion of long-term debt 1,233,789 – 1,233,789
Income tax payable 49,578 – 49,578
Total Current Liabilities 4,169,007 (96,425) 4,072,582

Noncurrent Liabilities
Long-term debt - net of current
   portion 1,952,439 – 1,952,439
Customers’ deposits 428,898 – 428,898
Derivative liabilities 118,124 – 118,124
Retirement benefits liability 71,328 – 71,328
Provisions 102,192 (4,626) 97,566
Deferred income tax liabilities - net 17,053 – 17,053
Total Noncurrent Liabilities 2,690,034 (4,626) 2,685,408

TOTAL LIABILITIES P=6,859,041 (P=101,051) P=6,757,990

NET ASSETS/TOTAL EQUITY P=19,268,256 P=– P=19,268,256

Equity attributable to equity holders
  of the Parent Company P=19,259,046 P=–

P=19,259,046

Noncontrolling interest 9,210 – 9,210
 P=19,268,256 P=– P=19,268,256
* Presented as part of “Investments” in the January 1, 2011 consolidated balance sheet.

- 8 -

*SGVMG300132*

c. The impact on the consolidated statements of income follow:

Reconciliation of Consolidated Net Income for the year ended December 31, 2011

As previously

reported
Effect of early

adoption

As restated
 (In Thousands)

REVENUES P=21,621,496 P=– P=21,621,496

COST OF SALES  17,075,793 47,341 17,123,134

GROSS PROFIT 4,545,703 (47,341) 4,498,362
General and administrative expenses (1,063,690) 21,118 (1,042,572)
Selling expenses (418,763) – (418,763)
Interest and financing charges (156,729) 22 (156,707)
Foreign exchange losses - net (17,614) – (17,614)
Interest and other financial income 36,077 (3,876) 32,201
Equity in net earnings of a joint
  venture – 28,972

28,972

Dividend income 1,130 (1,125) 5
Others - net (60,661) (1,672) (62,333)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX 2,865,453 (3,902) 2,861,551

PROVISION FOR INCOME TAX
Current 796,189 (551) 795,638
Deferred 40,253 (3,351) 36,902
 836,442 (3,902) 832,540

NET INCOME P=2,029,011 P=– P=2,029,011

Attributable to:
  Equity holders of the Parent
   Company P=2,027,833 P=– P=2,027,833
  Noncontrolling interest 1,178 – 1,178
 P=2,029,011 P=– P=2,029,011

Reconciliation of Consolidated Net Income for the year ended December 31, 2010

As previously

reported
Effect of early

adoption

As restated
 (In Thousands)

REVENUES P=23,674,350 P=– P=23,674,350

COST OF SALES 16,526,320 43,110 16,569,430

GROSS PROFIT 7,148,030 (43,110) 7,104,920
General and administrative expenses (1,036,353) 26,980 (1,009,373)
Selling expenses (362,481) – (362,481)
Interest and financing charges (234,532) 317 (234,215)
Foreign exchange losses - net (6,751) 3,179 (3,572)
Interest and other financial income 45,974 (2,083) 43,891
Equity in net earnings of a joint
  venture – 22,340

22,340

Dividend income 1,131 (1,125) 6
Others - net (114,477) (1,663) (116,140)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX
  (Carried Forward) 5,440,541 4,835 5,445,376

- 9 -

*SGVMG300132*

As previously

reported
Effect of early

adoption

As restated
 (In Thousands)

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX
  (Brought Forward)  P=5,440,541 P=4,835 P=5,445,376

PROVISION FOR INCOME TAX
Current 1,592,439 (1,318) 1,591,121
Deferred 1,167 6,153 7,320
 1,593,606 4,835 1,598,441

NET INCOME P=3,846,935 P=– P=3,846,935

Attributable to:
  Equity holders of the Parent
   Company P=3,845,811 P=– P=3,845,811
  Noncontrolling interest 1,124 – 1,124
 P=3,846,935 P=– P=3,846,935

d. Certain accounts were reclassified to conform to the current year’s presentation.

e. The early adoption of PFRS 11 did not result in changes in the net income and components of
other comprehensive income for the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010.  The
basic/diluted earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company remains
at P=0.31 and P=0.60 in 2011 and 2010, respectively (see Note 30).

f. The impact on the consolidated statements of cash flows for the years ended December 31,
2011 and 2010 are as follows:

As previously